HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 537

By Marsh

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Brian Marsh on his election to serve as the 2023 president of the Tennessee Road Builders Association.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person is Brian Marsh, a highly respected member of his community who has dedicated himself to improving the quality of life for his fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, born in Lewisburg and currently residing in Jackson, Brian Marsh was recently elected to serve as the seventy-seventh president of the Tennessee Road Builders Association (TRBA); and

WHEREAS, Mr. Marsh graduated from the University of Tennessee, Knoxville with a Bachelor of Science degree in Biosystems Engineering; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Marsh began his career at Ford Construction in 2012 and quickly rose to become the company's vice president in 2021; he is the fifth person from Ford Construction to serve the TRBA as president, joining the ranks of John Ford (1989), Ronnie Cole (1982), Jere Ford (1970), and C.B. Ford (1956, 1957); and

WHEREAS, in 2018, he was elected to the TRBA Board as the chairman of the Asphalt Division; he also previously served terms as TRBA's first vice president, second vice president, and treasurer, and he acted as the Professional Development Chairman of the Emerging Leaders Council from 2017 to 2019; and WHEREAS, devoted to his family, Brian Marsh enjoys the love and support of his wife, Mary Courtney Ford Marsh, and their two children, Anna Battle and Benjamin; and

WHEREAS, a man of refined leisure, he enjoys taking time to golf, fish, and hunt when he is not functioning in one of his many important roles; and

WHEREAS, Brian Marsh epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this General Assembly acknowledge and applaud Brian Marsh for his dedication to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Brian Marsh on his election to serve as the 2023 president of the Tennessee Road Builders Association and extend to him our best wishes for much success in his new role.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.